

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HELIX ENERGY SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.;
HELIX WELL OPS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL J. HEWITT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

HAROLD C. BECKER
MATTHEW J. GINSBURG
(*Counsel of Record*)
ANDREW LYUBARSKY
AFL-CIO
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 637-5397

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Plain Language of the Department of Labor's Regulations Makes Clear that Helix Did Not Pay Hewitt on a Salary Basis	6
A. The Salary Basis Test Requires Guaranteed Payment of a Predetermined Amount of Compensation for the Employee's Normal Workweek	7
B. Helix Did Not Pay Hewitt on a Salary Basis Within the Plain Meaning of the Regulations.....	12
II. Helix's Contention that Paying Hewitt Only for Days Worked Constituted Payment on a Salary Basis Is Flatly Inconsistent with the Regulations.....	14
A. Helix's Argument Cannot Be Reconciled with the Regulatory Text ..	14
B. The Highly Compensated Employee Regulation Does Not Conflict with the Reasonable Relationship Test Applicable to Day-Rate Employees	17
C. The Salary Basis Test's Regulatory History Supports the Plain Reading of the Text	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Helix's Policy Arguments Are Unpersuasive	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	7, 27
<i>Brock v. Claridge Hotel & Casino</i> , 846 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	26
<i>Craig v. Far W. Eng'g Co.</i> , 265 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1959).....	27
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	26
<i>Kinney v. District of Columbia</i> , 994 F.2d 6 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	23, 24, 25
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	24, 25
<i>Usery v. Associated Drugs, Inc.</i> , 538 F.2d 1191 (5th Cir. 1976).....	27
<i>Walling v. Yeakley</i> , 140 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1944).....	27
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	28
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	7, 19, 27
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 541.1(e) (1940)	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.100(a)	8, 19
29 C.F.R. § 541.100(a)(2)-(4)	8
29 C.F.R. § 541.100(a)(3).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(a) (1950).....	20
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(b) (1950).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 C.F.R. § 541.118(a)(1) (1954)	20
29 C.F.R. § 541.200.....	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.300.....	19
29 C.F.R. § 541.601.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(b)(1).....	9, 15, 18
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(b)(2).....	17, 18
29 C.F.R. § 541.601(d)	25
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(b)(1).....	9, 10, 16
29 C.F.R. § 541.602(b)(2).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 541.603.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b)	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 541.709.....	11, 28
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defining and Delimiting the Exemptions for Executive, Administrative, Professional, Outside Sales and Computer Employees, 84 Fed. Reg. 51,230 (Sept. 27, 2019)</i>	17
Miscellaneous	
Harold Stein, U.S. Dep’t of Lab., Wage & Hour Div., “ <i>Executive, Administrative, Professional . . . Outside Salesman’ Redefined</i> ” (Oct. 10, 1940).....	19, 20
WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (College Edition, 1968).....	6, 7
